Installation Instructions
Compact Combination Fast Analog I/O Module
Catalog Number 1769-IF4FXOF2F
About This Publication
Use this document as a guide when installing a Compact Combination Fast Analog
I/O Control Module.
Topic Page
About This Publication 1

Recommended Cable Belden™ 8761 (shielded)
Vendor I.D. Code 1
Product Type Code 10
Product Code 43
Input Words 10
Output Words 4
Configuration Words 42
Publication 1769-IN081A-EN-P - February 2007
24     Compact Combination Fast Analog I/O Module
Certifications
Certification Value
Agency Certification • C-UL certified (under CSA C22.2 No. 142)
• UL 508 listed
• CE compliant for all applicable directives
Hazardous Environment Class Class I, Division 2, Hazardous Location, Groups A, B, C, D (UL 1604,
C-UL under CSA C22.2 No. 213)
Radiated and Conducted Emissions EN50081-2 Class A
Electrical /EMC: The module has passed testing at the following levels:
• ESD Immunity (IEC1000-4-2) • 4 kV contact, 8 kV air, 4 kV indirect
• Radiated Immunity (IEC1000-4-3) • 10 V/m, 80…1000 MHz, 80% amplitude modulation,
+900 MHz keyed carrier
• Fast Transient Burst (IEC1000-4-4) • 2 kV, 5 kHz
• Surge Immunity (IEC1000-4-5) • 1 kV galvanic gun
• Conducted Immunity
(IEC1000-4-6)
• 10V dc, 0.15…80 MHz(1)
(1) Conducted Immunity frequency range may be 150 kHz…30 MHz if the Radiated Immunity frequency range is 30 MHz…1000
MHz.
Output Specifications
Attribute Value
Analog Normal Operating Ranges(1)
(1) The over- or under-range flag will come on when the normal operating range (over/under) is exceeded. The module will
continue to convert the analog input up to the maximum full scale range. The flag automatically resets when within the
normal operating range unless configured to latch.
0…20 mA, 4…20 mA, +/-10V dc, 0…10V dc, 0…5 V dc, 1…5V dc
Full Scale Analog Ranges(1) 0…21 mA, 3.2…21 mA, +/-10.5V dc, -0.5…10.5V dc, -0.5… 5.25V
dc, 0.5… 5.25V dc
Number of Outputs Two single-ended
Digital Resolution Across Full Range 13 bits unipolar, 13 bits plus sign bipolar
Conversion Rate (all channels) max. 1 ms
Step Response to 63%(2)
(2) Step response is the period of time between when the D/A converter was instructed to go from minimum to full range until
the device is at 63% of full range.
2.0 ms
Resistive Load Current: 0…500 Ω (includes wire resistance)
Voltage: 1 KΩ or greater
Max. Inductive Load 0.1 mH (current loads), 1.0 uF (voltage loads)
Field Calibration None required
Overall Accuracy(3)
(3) Includes offset, gain, drift, non-linearity and repeatability error terms.
0.2% full scale at 25 °C
Publication 1769-IN081A-EN-P - February 2007
Compact Combination Fast Analog I/O Module     25
Attribute Value
Accuracy Drift with Temperature Current load: ±0.0058% FS per °C
Voltage load: +/-0.0086% FS per °C
Output Ripple(1)
range 0 to 50 kHz
(referred to output range)
(1) Output ripple is the amount a fixed output varies with time, assuming a constant load and temperature.
±0.05%
Non-linearity (in percent full scale) ±0.05%
Repeatability(2)
(in percent full scale)
(2) Repeatability is the ability of the output module to reproduce output readings when the same controller value is applied to it
consecutively, under the same conditions and in the same direction.
±0.05%
Output Error Over Full Temperature
Range
(0 to 60°C [+32 to +140°F])
Current: +/-0.4% of full scale